

CC No.CBI/85/2019
RC No.6/83/CIU/EI/ODI
CBI Vs. Kuldeep Sood & Anr.
U/s. 120-B/468/471 IPC

09.09.2019

Present: Ms. Neha Goyal, Ld. APP for Prosecution.

Accused Arun Sood with Ld. Counsel.

HIO / Insp. Rakesh Kumar in person.

Witness Rajesh Kumar Singh in person. He is examined, cross-examined and discharged as PW-32.

On 07.09.2019, a report was received that witness Gulam Mohd. and Gulam Nabi are untraceable. The case pertains to the year 1986 and is more than 32 year old. It is one of the oldest case before the Court. The prosecution has failed to produce above witnesses despite opportunity. Hence, the opportunity of the prosecution to examine the above witnesses stands closed.

As regard witness Anand Singh Jain, a report was received on 07.09.2019 and he has been declared mentally ill under Section 59 of Mental Health Act by Ld. ADJ, KKD, Delhi on 02.01.2017. In view of the same, the witness is not competent to depose before the Court and hence, the witness is dropped from the list of witnesses.

A report was received for witness Variyam Singh that he is unable to appear before the Court due to his medical condition. The prosecution may take steps accordingly for examination of witness Variyam Singh.

:: 2 ::

Let witnesses Chander Sheikhar, Uday Singh Tolia, Mohd. Abdulla, Gulam Mohidin and Radhey Shyam Pandey be summoned for NDOH.

Matter be listed for PE on **24.09.2019** as Ld. APP has stated that she is on leave from 16.09.2019 to 21.09.2019 for her DJS exam.

**(Anu Aggarwal)
ACMM-2-cum-ACJ
Rouse Avenue Court
09.09.2019**