

**04.02.2020**

**This Court is functioning with only one PA at present and this is a very heavy court.**

Pr: Ms. Neha Goel, Ld. APP for CBI.  
Accused Arun Soon in person with counsel Sh. R.C. Chopra.

File perused. Heard.

Record reveals that an application filed on behalf of the CBI seeking permission to examine the witness Sh.R.Rajagopalan through videoconferencing is pending on record.

Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that he do not want to file any reply as he has no objection for the examination of above said witness through videoconferencing, but explained that the abovesaid witness is not relevant in the present case.

Heard. Proposed witness is part IO of the case. Considering the submissions and keeping in view the old age & medical condition of the witness R.Rajagopalan, abovesaid application of the CBI is allowed.

Put up for examination of abovesaid witness through videoconferencing on 19.02.2020 at 2 PM. Incharge, Computer Branch is directed to make arrangement for the examination of

Contd....

-2-

above said witness. HIO is also directed to make all necessary arrangements to facilitate the examination of their proposed witness. Summons to the proposed witnesses to be issued accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

**(Satvir Singh Lamba)**  
**ACMM-2-cum-ACJ**  
**Rouse Avenue District Court**  
**New Delhi/04.02.2020**